RESOLUTION 2025-05

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, DESIGNATING MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES (MES) AS A SOLE SOURCE VENDOR FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIRE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$145,428.26; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City operates a Fire Department to protect the lives and property of community residents and businesses; and,

WHEREAS, the continued operations of the Fire Department require specialized equipment to ensure the safety of City firefighters, including breathing apparatus; and,

WHEREAS, due to use, age, and regulatory compliance, breathing apparatus requires replacement on a recurring basis, and the City annually budgets funding for replacement; and

WHEREAS, equipment previously procured by the City remains functionally operable, but requires the continued use of proprietary equipment to ensure compatibility;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City of Flagler Beach City Commission declares Municipal Emergency Services (MES) as a Sole Source Vendor of breathing apparatus for the Flagler Beach Fire Department.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The City Commission authorizes the purchase of air packs and other Fire Support Equipment from MES in an amount not to exceed \$145,428.26.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

ATTEST:	CITY COMMISSION
	Patti King, Mayor
Penny Overstreet, City Clerk	